GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:771
ANSWERED ON:24.07.2015

ASIDE Scheme

Kalvakuntla Smt. Kavitha;Patel Shri Dilip

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

a) the salient features of Assistance to States for Infrastructure Development of Exports (ASIDE) scheme;

b) the funds allocated/released along with the utilisation reported by States under the said scheme during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Gujarat;

c) the success achieved in infrastructure development for export in States/UTs through the said scheme;

d) whether the Government proposes to upscale the ASIDE scheme, if so, the details thereof;

e) whether the Government has withdrawn or proposes to withdraw the said scheme; and

f) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the manner in which the Government intends to help States to promote exports of various products including textiles ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SMT. NIRMALA
SITHARAMAN)

(a) Salient Features of Assistance to States for Infrastructure Development of Exports (ASIDE) scheme are as under:

a€¢ ASIDE is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) started by the Department of Commerce in 2002-03. It is aimed at providing assistance to the State/ UTs for creating appropriate infrastructure for development and growth of exports.

a€¢ The scheme is exclusively used for creating infrastructure which does not get reflected either in the State / UT plan or in the plans of the Central Ministries or its organization(s), yet such infrastructure is critical for growth of exports. The activities should have an overwhelming export content and their linkage with exports should be fully established.

a€¢ The outlay of the scheme has two components i.e. State component (80% of the funds) and Central component (20% of the fund).
Fund allocation under State Component is provided to each State / UT on the basis of a formula giving due weightage to the last 4 years' export and the population of the State. A State Level Export Promotion Committee (SLEPC) under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary of the respective State, scrutinizes and approves the specific projects out of the funds allocated to them under State Component of the scheme. Projects under Central Component are approved by the Empowered Committee on ASIDE headed by the Commerce Secretary.

(b) Details of fund allocated / released / utilization reported by State under the Scheme during each of the last three years State /UT wise including Gujarat are enclosed as Annexure-l and for current financial year, since the scheme is delinked from support of centre, allocation of funds to States/UTs under ASIDE is NIL.

(c) 1674 projects were approved by State Level Export Promotion Committee (SLEPC) with ASIDE support (State Component) amounting to Rs. 6393 crore. Out of which 1156 projects have been completed.

So far 474 projects with ASIDE funding of Rs.1862 crore has been approved by Empowered Committee of Department of Commerce under Central Component of ASIDE. Out of which 362 projects are completed.

(d) to (f) The ASIDE scheme has been delinked from support of Centre in the Union Budget 2015-16 due to increased tax devolution to States from 32% to 42%. Consequently more funds are now available at the disposal of States for funding various export infrastructure activities. Rs. 50 crores has been allocated for ongoing projects sanctioned under Central Component of ASIDE.

A Central Sector Scheme namely Niryat Bandhu Scheme is being implemented in various States/UTs which is a capacity building programme, in association with all the stakeholders, for mentoring new and potential exporters to make a positive impact on the export earnings of the country.

As per Foreign Trade Policy 2015-2020, a number of policy measures and export incentives have been extended to boost export of various products including textile under schemes such as the Merchandise Export from India Scheme (MEIS).
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Annex-|

(Rs. in crore)

S.No. Name of the Stats/UT Allocation 2012-13 Released 2012-13 Utilized 2012-13 Allocation 2013-14 Released 2013-14 Utilized
2013-14 Allocation 2014-15 Released 2014-15*


1 Andhra Pradesh 36.44 36.44 36.44 39.09 39.09 32.55 20.38 20.38
2 Telangana 0000 00 20.38 20.38

3 Maharashtra 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00
4 Haryana 21.10 21.10 21.10 21.26 21.26 21.26 23.26 23.26

5 Karnataka 45.77 45.77 45.77 45.77 45.77 45.77 45.77 45.77

6 Kerala 16.62 16.62 16.62 20.94 20.94 20.94 20.94 20.94

7 Uttar Pradesh 37.90 18.95 18.95 46.24 46.24 46.24 50.04 50.04
8 West Bengal 31.53 31.53 22.30 31.53 31.53 0 31.53 0.00

9 Punjab 14.28 14.28 14.28 14.28 14.28 14.28 15.98 15.98

10 Rajasthan 21.58 21.58 21.58 21.58 21.58 21.58 22.14 22.14
11 Orissa 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00

12 Himachal Pradesh 5.27 5.27 5.27 5.27 5.27 5.27 5.27 5.27

13 Gujarat 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00 44.40 64.00 64.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 19.40 19.40 19.40 19.40 19.40 11.00 19.40 19.40
15 Tamil Nadu 59.77 59.77 59.77 60.66 60.66 29.03 62.18 62.18
16 Assam 29.41 29.41 29.41 48.84 48.84 20.84 48.84 48.84

17 Manipur 4.56 4.56 4.56 4.56 4.56 4.56 4.56 4.56

18 Meghalaya 11.61 11.61 11.61 11.61 11.61 11.61 11.61 11.61
19 Mizoram 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30

20 Nagaland 3.63 3.63 3.63 3.63 3.63 3.63 3.63 3.63

21 Sikkim2.702.702.702.702.70 2.70 2.70 2.70

22 Tripura 10.25 10.25 10.25 10.25 10.25 10.25 10.25 10.25

23 Chhattisgarh 5.84 5.84 5.84 5.84 5.84 0 5.84 5.84

24 Goa 6.126.123.016.126.1206.12 0.00

25 Jharkhand 6.29 3.145 3.145 6.29 6.29 2.71 6.29 6.29

26 Arunanchal Pradesh 3.53003.5300 3.53 3.53

27 Bihar 7.83 3.92 3.92 14.51 14.51 0 15.50 0.00

28 Uttranachal 5.08 2.54 0 5.08 0 0 5.08 0.00

29 Jammu & Kashmir5.10005.1000 5.10 0.00

30 Dadar & Nagar Haveli0 0 00 0 0 0.00 0.00

31 Daman & Diu0000000.000.00

32 Delhi 10.140017.41 00 0.00 0.00

33 Chandigarh00 000 0 0.00 0.00

34 Lakshadweep 0.930000 00.00 0.00

35 Pondichery2.06 0000 0 0.00 0.00

36 Andaman & Nocobar 0.9500 0.950 0 0.00 0.00

Total 576.00 524.73 509.855 622.74 590.67 434.92616.62 553.29

The utilization figures are provided as per the data available on the web enabled monitoring system (WEMS) and utilization certificate furnished so far.
* For the funds released during 2014-15 the utilization certificate is due on 31.03.2016. Thus, Utilization figures are not indicated
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